Radon Testing Results - Falls City School District

Action Level is 4.0 pCi/L

Building Name R?::: ftl):::l:r;:)m Canister # sa?:;e d Type of test T;(s:';’ls
High School Room 6 1441 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.2
High School Room 6 Duplicate 821 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.1
High School Room 1 1431A  [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.3
High School Room B1 2040 |12/13/2018] Detector kit 3.0
High School Cafeteria 231 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 2.2
High School Cafeteria 1866 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 4.2
Gym Athletic Director 2089 _ |12/13/2018] Detector kit 1.1
Gym Athletic Director Duplicatl 3235  112/13/2018] Detector kit 1.1
Gym Gym 1671 12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.4
Gym Gym 3036 [12/13/2018| Detector kit =
Gym Team Room 1956 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.4
Gym Weight Room 1579 |12/13/2018] Detector kit 1.1
Gym Weight Room 2130 12/13/2018| Detector kit 15
Library/Science Bldg.  |Science Room 2050 |12/13/2018( Detector kit 2.3
Library/Science Bldg. Reading Room 1921 12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.8
Library/Science Bldg. Library 2112 12/13/2018| Detector kit 2.0
Library/Science Bldg. Library Duplicate 589 12/13/2018] Detector kit 1.7
Elementary School Art Room 2004 (12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.6
Elementary School  [Staff Lounge 2196 [12/13/2018[ Detector kit 1.3
Elementary School | Staff Lounge Duplicate 2133 ]12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.2
Elementary School  [School Store 443  112/13/2018| Detector kit 1.4
Elementary School  |FACES Office 1989 [12/13/2018] Detector kit 1.1
Elementary School  |Pre-K 112 |12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.6
Elementary School  [Pre-K 1970 [12/13/2018] Detector kit 157
Elementary School  |Multipurpose 2019 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.8
Elementary School  [Multipurpose 1816 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.5
Elementary School  |Cafeteria 2141 [12/13/2018{ Detector kit 1.2
Elementary School  |Cafeteria 1867 [12/13/2018| Detector kit 1.1
High School Room B1 1876 [12/14/2019 Retest 1.9
High School Cafeteria 518  [12114/2019 Retest 3.9
High School Cafeteria Duplicate 2013 [12/14/2019 Retest 35




Step-by-step guide for planning radon testing
in Oregon schools

Per ORS 332.166-167, Oregon school districts shall develop a plan for testing schools under
their jurisdiction for clevated levels of radon. They shall submit it to the Oregon Health

Authority on or before Sept. 1, 2016.

Below is a recommended step-by-step guide for planning for radon testing at a specific school

site. It’s intended to be used with the other information in this document.

By going through well thought-out “dry-run” on paper, stalf (e.g., school radon measurement

teams) will likely be able 10 identify timelines, costs (staff time and test kit costs) and

unforescen barriers, Knowing these, before testing begins, may result in more accurate test

results and decreased costs,

1. Identify rooms to be tested

ORS 3832.166-167 specifics that “at a minimum, any frequently occupied room in contact

with the ground or located above a basement or a crawlspace” should be tested.

Examples of such rooms include offices, classrooms, compuler rooms, conference rooms,

gyms, auditoriums, cafeterias and break rooms, This docs not mean storage rooms,
bathrooms, stairways, hallways, kitchens or clevator shafts.

Stalf should procurc a copy ol the school’s timergency escape map. It can be used as the
floor plan, since it usually provides the most accurate and up-to-datc information. The
map can be used to identify the frequently occupied rooms al a particular school site.
As discussed below, that map can also be used to indicate which test kit types will go in

which room.

Make sure all rooms in the building floor plan are individually labeled; create labels for

them if they are not.
2. Determine the number of test kits needed.
a) Count all frequently occupied rooms, as defined in ORS 332.166-167.
2_0___ Total number of rooms

b) Determine the number of test [detectors) kits needed to test the cntire school site:

16 mumber of rooms up to 2,000 sq fi) x 1 test kit =
4 _  mumber of rooms between 2,001 and 4,000 sq fi) x 2 test kits =
0 number of rooms between 4,001 and 6,000 sq {U) x 3 test kits =

Q._ — (number of rooms over 6,000 sq ft) x 4 test kits =

Il

Total number of detector kits needed to test the scnool site

16

o |m

N
A[O

|

Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools Protocol: httsz/appasttta.or.uaFFonnslSemanDDO.pdf OHA 4000d (07/186)



3. Determine the number of quality control measurements needed

a) Determine the number of duplicate measurements that need
to be deployed during measurement. Rooms (o be tested (20 )x 010 (10%) =2
[NOTE: Round up to the next whole number. Remember, you need a
minimum of one duplicate kit per building,|

b} Determine the number of blank measurements that need to be
deployed during measurement. Roomns to be tes. d(2¢ ) x 0.05 (5%) - 1
[NOTE: Round up 1o the next whole number. Remember, you need a
minimum of one blank kit per building ]

¢ Determine the number of spike mcasurements that need
to be deployed during mcasurcment. Rooms to be tested { 20 ) x 0.03 (3%) =1 _
[NOTE: Round up to the next whole number. Remember, you need a
minimum of one spike kit per school sitc.]

4. Determine total number of test kits needed to perform all required tasks.

Zi __ Number of detector kits determined in Section b,
2 Numberof duplicate tests determined in Section 3a.
1 — Number of blank tests determined in Scction 3b.
1 Number of spike tests determined in Scetion $e.

TOTAL= 28 Number of test kits needed to test the school site

3. Use your school’s floor plan to create a “Test Kit Placement Log(s)”

"The school radon measurement teams can usc a template of the school’s cmergency
escape plan to decide in which rooms the different types of test kits (detectors, blanks and
duplicates) will be placed. ‘Fhese documents will guide the planning of a radon testing
effort as well as the actual testing itself,

Use your school’s floor plan [sce template on page 56 of “Testing for Elevated Radon in
Oregon Schools™ protocol and plan] to create “Test Kit Placement Log(s” [sce example
on on page 54 of the “Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools” protocol and plan]
for the school, which indicates where the detectors, duplicates and blanks are to be placed
when initial testing of the school for clevated radon begins.

Important: Because each building on a school site should have a minimum of one

detector, one duplicate and one blank, a separate “Test Kit Placement Log” should he
created for cach building on the school site.

Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregan Schools Protocol: httpsu’lapps.state.or.uleonns/Semd!lMﬁOO.pdf OHA 4000d (07/16)



Radon test placement protocol checklist

Note: This document has been prepared to help schools and school districts conduct radon
measurements in schools. ‘T'he step-wise approach is aimed at helping school districts
determine where (o test, how many test kits arc required, where to place test kits, and
proper documentation of the process. This document is thus meant to be used as a general
guideline, not a mandate. Each school will present a different situation. If specific questions
or issucs arise regarding testing in your school, contact the Oregon Radon Awarencss

Program at 971-673-0440 or cmail radon.program@state.or.us.

Important: Order all radon test kits for initial measurement at the same time. Kits should
all be from the same manufacturing batch.

Test Kit Placement Guide

Once the number of test kits is determined, they need to be placed in the frequently occupied
rooms as identificd in the “What rooms should be test.d?” seetion on page 17 of the “Testing
for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools” protocol and plan.

L. Be sure to check these items before placing the radon test kits:
Closcd building conditions have been maintained in the building for 12 hours.
HVAGC systern is operating as it normally would when students and faculty arc present.
Testing is being done during a time that students and faculty arc present.

2. As detectors are placed in the rooms, determined thorough and accurate data needs to be
recorded on the device log and floor plan (sce samples in Appendix D of the “Iesting for
Llevated Radon in Oregon Schools” protocol and plan.)

Protocol for all test kits include the following. Be sure that each detector placed is:
In a location where it will be undisturbed;

Out of direct sunlight;

Three feet from all doors and windows;

Four inches from all other objects;

At least one foot from all exterior walls;

Between 20 inches and 6 feet from the floor;

Out of direct air Mow from vents;

Four feet from the heat source.

School measurement teams in other states simply place the test kit on the teacher’s desk or
out of the way of students on a bookshelf,

Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools Protocol: hth:lfapps.stain.or.usiFomislServadnewoo.pdf OHA 4000a (07/16)



3. Specific protocol for duplicate measurements. If the test kit you arc placing is a duplicate
mcasurement also be sure to:

Place duplicate (side-by-side) test kit four to five inches away from test kit for
that room.

4. Specific protocol for blank incasurements. If the test kit you are placing is a blank
measurement, also be sure to:

Unwrap blanks and open, but then immediately close and rescal them.
Place the test kit next 1o the detector kit(s) for the room four to five inches away.
5. Specilic protocol for spiked test kits.

Arrange for the spiked test kits 10 arrive back from the Certified Performance Test
Chamber 1o the School Measurcment Team as close as possible to the day that kits
are retrieved from the school. [See “Quality assurance procedures for a school radon
mcasurcment program” on page 31 of the “lesting for Elevated Radon in Oregon
Schools” protocol and plan.|

6. “lesting period.

The test kits should be left out no less than 48 hours but no more than seven days.
[1t’s best 1o follow test kit manufacturer’s instructicns for m.re specilic recommendations.)
It’s hest if devices are left in place for four days to ensure optimum results.

Many schools place short-term kits on Monday morning and pick them up on
‘Thursday morning,

Retrieving kits. Once the testing period has ended, all test kits placed at a school site
detectors, duplicates and blanks) need (0 be retrieved. This should be done on the same
date. Complete the data sheet when retricving detectors.

Record the ending date and time that the kits were picked up per the “Sample Test Kit

Placement Log” [Appendix D, page 54, of the “Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon
Schools™ protocol and plan,)

Record ending information on the test kit package (if required).
7. Prepare and mail all kits.

Follow the manufacturer’s instructions to scal and prepare test kits to be mailed to
the lab.

Include those spiked kits (ot identified as such) in the same box(es) as other kit types.

Mail all test kits (detectors, duplicates, blanks, spikes) to the radon measurement
laboratory specified on the test kit. Use a mail service that guarantees delivery (o the
laboratory within two days at maximum, but preferably overnight.

Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools Protocol: https://apps.state.or.us/Forms/Served/ie4000.pdf OHA 4000a (07/16)



4120 SE Intornationat Way
Sute A 110
Milwaukie, OR 97222

Fobruarv 10, 2017

Mr John w, Gilbert
Facilities Manager

Falls City School District #57
81E North Main Street

Falls City, OR 97344 Via email to; 1ohn gilbert @falbscityschools org

Subject: Proposal for District Wide Radon Testing

Falls City Schoo) District {4 Buildings, 24 Sample Locations)
Falls City, OR

Dear Mr Gilbert,

This letter Presents TRC Environmental Corporation’s (TRC’s) proposal to assist the Falls City School District
(hereinafter referred to as the “Client"} with radon consuiting services for the Falls City School District, 1n the

State of Qregon. Please find below our Project understanding, anticipated project scope, focs, Proposed
broject schedule, ang business terms.

Project Understanding

N a tatal of 24 testing locations, in February or March of 2017 TRC understands that ali four {4) buildings
nave not yet undergone testing for elevated radon,

Scope of Services

TRC propaoses to complete the following scope of work, including delivery of final reports, as describad herem

Radon Testing



Fails City School District District Wide Radon Testing

Acuvated charcoal (AC) canisters shall be utilized for the short-term testing. TRC personne! shall place the
Canisters and retrieve the canisters after a 48 to 96 hour sampling period. Canisters shall then be sent, within
24 hours, ta TRC's in house laboratory and analyzed utilizing a gamma scintillation spectroscopy system
TRC's laboratory is also certified by the NEHA NRPP a3 an Analytical Radon Laboratory.

Reporting

Following sample analysis, TRC shali prepare a report for each of the four (4) buildings, detailing the radon

toncentration levels measured and provide recommendations on any further actions to be taken including
any further follow-up testing and/or mitigation

Pricing

The contract price is based on a total of 32 radon canisters to be installed in four (4) school buildings, at a
C0st Of $12.00 per canister for standard laboratory turnaround of 4 to § business days. TRC's costs are based
upon the requirement to perfarm instalfation on a Monday and pick up on a Thursday during the hours of
operation for each site as Falls City often does not have school on Friday’s. The 32 radon canister count
includes the 24 sampling locations as well the duplicates and blanks as recommended under the EPAJORS
QAQC protocots. Should additional canister analysis be necessary/requested, each additional canister wiil be
Invoiced at the unit price of $12.00 per canister upon approval from Chent

TRC proposes to perform the Scape of Services for a lump-sum fee of $2,695.00. Should Clicnt request [RC
to make changes in the services or to perform additional services, TRC will prepare a Change Order for Client's

dcceplance prior to execution of the work, Each Change Order will set forth an adjustment in the lump sum
hudget

Basis for Payment

TRC wiil submit one voice at the completion of the project following our issuance of the final projert
report,

Budget Assumptions

TRC developed a budget for this project based on the following assumptions.

. Mo delays beyond TRC's control are encountered in performing the scope of work

®  TRCwill have timely, complete and unobstructed access to the property as applicable to perform the
requested scope of work,

Project Schedule, Authorization and Terms of Contract

IRC will initiate project activities upon receipt of written authonzation from you. TRC proposes ta perform
the Scope of Services under the terms and conditions of the Proposal, the Work Authorization, the Terms
and Conditions, and Schedule of Charges (collectively the “Agreement”). If this Agreement is satisfactory o
Client, please sign in the required spaces on the Work Authorization and return a fully exccuted copy to my
allention and retain a signed copy of the Work Autharization for your records.

02/10/17

TRC - Milwaukie, Oregon



Faits City Schoo! District District Whde Radon lesting

If Client requires 3 Purchase Order for payment purposes, please submit the Purchase Order referencing and

MLorporating this Agreement, induding TRC’s Praposal and Proposal Number in addition to the signed Work
Authorization.

Closing

TRC appreciates the @pportunity to be of seryice on this project. If you have any questions regarding this
proposal, please contact the undersigned at {503) 387-3251.

Sinceroly,

TRC Ervironmental Corporation

= - SRS

_

Victoria Shepersky, IAQCP, MICP Ron Landolt, CAC
Senior Industrial Hygienist Project Manager
Cell: 971-344.9627 Cell: 503-407-0734

Attachments: Terms and Conditions

TRC is hereby authorized 1o proceed with the above scope of services as sel forth in this proposal and in
accordance with attached terms and conditions.

ACCEPTED:

Signature

Name

Tiile

Date

_-_'_____-—-——______-—-___

02/10/17
TRC - Milwaukie, Oregon
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14 Gabriei Drive CE PLEASE REMIT TO:
Augusta, ME 04330 INVOI TRC Lockbox

207-820-3800 P. O Box 538282
Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5904

John Gilbert

Dacember 20, 2018
Falls City School District #57

Project No: 318590.0000.0000
111 N. Main Street Invoice No. 325560
Falls City, OR 97344 Project Manager Ronatd Landolt
Project 318550.0000.0000 Falls City Schaool District #57 (4 Bldgs, 24 Localions) - 81 E North Main St,
Falls City OR 97344
Phase 00000 Radon Testing & Reports
Fee
Tota Fee 2,695.00
Percant Complete 100.00 Total Eamed 2,695.00
Previous Fee Billing 0.00
Current Fee Billing 2.695.00
Total Fee 2,695.00
Total this Phase 2,695.00
Total this Invoice 2,695.00
Leg

A ith
)




4105 SE International Way
Suita 505
Milwaukie, OR 97222

December 20, 2018

Mr. John W. Gilbert

Facilities Manager

Falls City School District #57
81 E. North Main Street

Falls City, OR 97344 VIA email to: john.gilbert@fallscityschools.org

RE: Radon Testing
Falls City School District
111 N. Main Street
Falls City, OR 97344

TRC Project: 318590
Mr. Gilbert;

At your request, TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) performed radon in air testing at the
Falis City Elementary School located at 177 Prospect Avenue and the Falls City High School, Gym
Building, and Library/Science Building located at 111 North Main Strect in Falls City, Oregon.

Testing Procedures

Prior to conducting the radon testing, to maintain proper testing conditions, a notification letter
from the school administration was provided to staff informing them of the scheduled radon
testing dates and protocols. Testing was performed under the guidance of TRC personnel certified
as Radon Measurement Providers by the American Association of Radon Scientists and
Technologist (AARST) National Radon Proficiency Program (NRPP). The radon testing was

performed between December 10, 2018 and December 13, 2018, and involved four {4) school
buildings.

Radon testing was conducted using the protocols recommended by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Orcgon Health Authority (OHA) as directed
by ORS 332.166-167. Testing was conducted by taking initial short-term measurements of
frequently occupied rooms in contact with the soil or above a basement or crawlspace. Frequently
occupied rooms include classrooms, offices, cafeterias, libraries and gymnasiums, Areas such as
restrooms, hallways, stairwells, elevator shafts, utility closets and storage closets need not be
tested. Testing was conducted during the weekday while school was in session and Heating
Ventilation and Air-Conditioning (HVAC) systems were operating normally.

The radon sampling devices placed in the four (4) school buildings were short-term (3-day)
passive, 4-inch open-faced, activated charcoal absorption canisters, deployed in general
accordance with the OHA guidance documents Testi ng for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools, as



Falls City School District #57 — Radon Testing December 20, 2018
Falls City School District — 111 North Main Street, Falls City, Oregon TRC Project: 318590

well as the EPA guidance documents Radon Measurements in Schools, July 1993, and Indoor
Radon and Radon Decay Product Measurement Device Protocols, July 1992. A warning sheet
was placed underneath each testing device to alert occupants that radon testing was in progress,
and that the devise should not be disturbed and the windows must remain closed. TRC followed
the EPA and OHA guidance for placing testing devices, as reasonably feasible, based on each
room’s configuration and usage, Testing devices were generally placed within the rooms away
from drafts, vents and appliance, 20 inches above the floor, 3 feet from any exterior walls, doors
or windows, 1 foot from any interior walls, 4 inches from other objects, away from heat, areas of
high humidity and direct sunlight and where they were least likely to be disturbed. Multiple
testing devices were utilized in rooms that were greater than 2000 square feet.

Testing for the District included 10% duplicated measurements and 5% blank measurements to
provide appropriate quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) measures, Samples were left in
place for 3 days. After retrieval from the four (4) school buildings, the canisters were returned to
TRC's AARST/NRPP-certified Analytical Laboratory (#102266AL) for analysis utilizing a
gamma scintillation spectroscopy system.

Samples Collected and Results

Testing was performed in 24 locations within the four (4) Falls City School District buildings. Of
the 24 devices deployed, one (1) was tampered with during testing (Sample #9 located in the Gym)
and was therefore not analzyed. Recommendations for the Gym are provided below.

Of the 23 locations tested, one (1) location, the High School cafeteria, had results
above the EPA recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) of air.
Therefore, recommendations for the High School cafeteria are provided below. The
remaining 22 locations tested had results below the EPA recommended action level
of 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) of air.

Please note that the USEPA Action Level is based on an annual average concentration, and the
USEPA does recommend re-testing sometime in the future, as radon concentrations can fluctuate
over time and from room to rcom, OHA protocols recommend re-evaluation air testing every
five years for schools with radon mitigation measures and whenever significant changes to the
building’s structure or mechanical systems occur.

Recommendations
TRC recommends that the District re-install a sampling device to take a short-term measurement
in the Gym where Sample #9 was removed.

TRC recommends that the District lower the radon in the High School cafeteria and perform a
long-term follow-up measurement test of this room. TRC recommends the long-term test be
conducted over a nine-month school year when the room is occupied. If the nine-month test
results show that the adjustment of the HVAC does not reduce the radon below 4.0 pCi/L, TRC
then recommends hiring a radon mitigation professional to reduce the elevated radon levels.

Enclosed, please find the sample location maps located in Appendix A and laboratory analytical
data located in Appendix B.



Falls City School District #57 ~ Radon Testing December 20, 2018
Falls City School District — 111 North Main Street, Falls City, Oregon TRC Project: 3185g0

TRC appreciates the opportunity to provide you with environmental consulting services. We look
forward to working with you on future endeavors. If you have any questions or comments
concerning this report, please call TRC at {503) 387-3251.

Sincerely,
TRC Environmental Corporation

Uit Mudbon

Chloe Hudson Ron Landolt
Staff Scientist NW Region BSI Practice Leader

Lg

&

Attachments: Appendix A — Sample Location Map
Appendix B — Laboratory Results



Falls City School District #57 — Radon Testing

December 20, 2018
Falls City School District — 111 North Main Street, Falls City, Oregon

TRC Project: 318590

Appendix A — Sample Location Maps
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Falls City School District #57 — Radon Testing

December 20, 2018
Falls City School District — 111 North Main Street, Falls City, Oregon

TRC Project: 318590

Appendix C — Laboratory Results
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4105 SE internationa) Way
Suite 505
Mitwaukie, OR 97222

January 10, 2019

Mr. John w Gilbert
Faclities Manager

Falls City School District #57
81 E. North Main Street

Falis City, OR 97344 Via emaif to: john gilbert®fallsci schools.or

Subject: Proposal for Follow-up Radon Testing

Falls City Schaoi District (High School Building, 2 Ssample Locations)
Falls City, OR

Dear Mr. Gilbert,

Itis letter presents TRC Environmenta| Corporation’s (TRC's) proposal to assist the Falls City School District
(nereinafter referred to ag the “Client”) with raclon consulting services for the Falls City School District, in the

State of Oregon, Please find below our Project understanding, anticipated project scope, fees, proposed
project schedule, and business terms.

Project Understanding

Mg In a total of 2 testing locations, the Cafeteria and Room B1. These two locations were found to be
elevated during the injtial sampling conducted by TRC in December 2018. The District is seeking a foliow-up

Scope of Services

TRC proposes to tompiete the following Scope ui woik, ncluding delivery of final feports, as described herein

Radon Testing

Testing shall be pravided In accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Buidance document Raodon Measurement In Schools, july 1993 as well as the State of Oregon (ORS) document
Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schoopls April 2016. EPA/ORS initial lesting protocols recommend
taking mitial short term measurements of all frequently occupied rooms in contact with the ground and all
1" floor rooms darectly above baserment Spaces. Testing is to be conducted during weekdays, with students
present and HvAC systems oparating normally, and =5 feasible under “clased building conditions” Testing



Falls City School District Follow-up Radon Testing

will be performed under the guidance of TRC personnel certified as Radon Measurement Providers by the
National Environmental Health Association (NEHA) National Radon Proficiency Program [NRPP}.

Reporting

Following sample anatysis, TRC shail Prepare areport, detailing the radon concentration levels measured and

provide recommendations on any further actions 10 be takern including any further follow-up testing and/or
mitigation

Pricing

The contract price is based on 3 torai of 4 radon canisters to be installed, at a cost of $12.00 per canister for
standard laboratory turnaround 0f 4105 business days. One canister will be placed in Room B1, one canister
will be ptaced in the Cafeteria and one duplicate and one field blank will also be collected. TRC's costs are
based upon the requirement to perform installation on a Monday and pick up on a Thursday during the hours
of operation for each site as Falls City often does not have school on Friday's. The 4 radon canister count
includes the 2 sampling locations as well 1he duplicates and blanks as recommended ynder the EPAJORS
QAQC protocols, Should addittonai canster analysis be necessary/requested, each additional canister will be
invoiced at the unit price of $12.00 ner canister upon agnproval from Client

TRC proposes to perform the Scope of Services for a limp-sum fee of $700.00. Shouid Client request TRC to
make changes in the services or to 22rforre additional services, TRC will prepare a Change Order for Client's

acceptance prior to execution of the work. Sach Chge ge Order will set forth an adjustment in the fump-sum
budget

Basis for Payment

TRC will sutbmit one invoice at the completion of the oroject foliowing our 1ssuance of the final project
report

Budget Assumptions

TRC developed a budget for this project based on the ‘ollowing assumptions.

" Nodelays beyond TRC'= control are Encountered in perforrming the scope of work.

TRC will have timely, complete and unobsiructed access to the property as applicable to perform the
requested scope of work

Project Schedule, Autharization and Terms of Contract

TRC will initiate Project activities upon receipt of written authorization from you, TRC proposes to pecform
the Scope of Services under the terms and conditions of the Prapesal, the Work Authorization, the Terms

01/10/19
TRC - Milwauykie, Oregon



Falis City School District Follow-up Radon Testing

and Conditions, and Schedule of Charges {collectively the "Agreement”). If this Agreement is satisfactory to
Client, please sign in the required spaces on the Work Authorization and return a fully executed copy to my

attention and retain a signed copy of the Work Authorization for your records.

if Client requires a Purchase Order for payment purposes, please submit the Purchase Order referencing and
incorporating this Agreement, including TRC's Proposal and Proposal Number in addition to the signed Work

Authorization.

Closing

TRC appreciates the opportunity to be of service on this project. If you have any questions regarding this

proposai, please contact the undersigned at {503) 387-3251

Sincerely,

TRC Environmental Corporation

\@Z:fz@& n B Qg

Victoria Shepersky, IAQCP, MiCP Ron tandolt, CAC
Senior Industrial Hygienist Project Manager
Cell: 971-344-9627 Cell: 503-407-0734

Attachments: Terms and Conditions

TRC is hereby authorized to proceed with the above scope of services as set forth in this proposal and in

accordance with attached terms and conditions

ACCEPTED:

éignatune .

_Art _Hn%hﬁhﬂ 9 .

Name

Sopenaltads ars

Title

[[22)]l9

Date

01/10/1%
TRC - Milwaukie, Oregon



14 Gabrie! Drive INVOICE PLEASE REMIT TO:
N
CTRC EErs e

Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5904

John Gilbert March 27, 2019

Fails City Schoot District #57 Project No. 318590.0000.0000
111 N. Main Street Invoice No 352098

Falis Cily. OR 97344 Project Manager Ronald Landolt
Project 318590 .0000.0000 Falls City School District #57 (4 Bldgs. 24 Localions) - 81 E North Main St

Falls City OR 97344

Pro lonal Services throu

Phase 000002 HS Bldg (Cafeterial & Rm B1) - Foliow-Up Radon Tesling
Fee
Total Fee 700.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 700.00
Previous Fee Bifling .00
Current Fee Billing 700.00
Total Fee 700.00
Total this Phase 700.00

Total this Invoice 700.00




4105 SE International Way
Suite 505
Milwaukie, OR 97227

February 18, 2019

Mr. John W. Gilbert

Facilities Manager

Falls City School District #57
81 E. North Main Street

Falls City, OR 97344 VIA email to: john.gi llscityschools.or

RE: Radon Testing
Falls City School District
111 N. Main Street
Falls City, OR 97344

TRC Project: 318590 Phase 2
Mr. Gilbert:

At your request, TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) performed follow-up short term radon
in air testing at the Falls City High School located at 111 North Main Street in Falls City, Oregon.

Background

TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) previously performed radon in air testing at the Falls City
High School between December 10, 2018 and December 13, 2018. At that time, sampling results
from the Cafeteria were above the EPA recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per liter
(pCi/L) of air and sampling results from Classroom B1 were e.2vated, but still below the EPA
recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) of air. Based on those results, TRC
recommended follow-up testing in the Cafeteria and Classroom B1. Client requested another
round of short term testing to determine if a long term test was warranted.

Testing Procedures

Prior to conducting the radon testing, to maintain proper testing conditions, a notification letter
from the school administration was provided to staff informing them of the scheduled radon
testing dates and protocols. The radon testing was performed between February 11, 2019 and
February 14, 2019, and involved one (1) school building.

Radon testing was conducted using the protocols recommended by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) as directed
by ORS 332.166-167. Testing was conducted by taking short-term measurements of frequently
occupied rooms in contact with the soil or above a basement or crawlspace. Frequently occupied
rooms include classrooms, offices, cafeterias, libraries and gymnasiums. Areas such as restrooms,
hallways, stairwells, elevator shafts, utility closets and storage closets need not be tested., Testing
was conducted during the weekday while school was in scssion &ad Heating Ventilation and Air-
Conditioning (HVAC) systems were operating normally.



Falls City School District #57 — Follow-up Radon Testing February 18, 2019
Falls City High School ~ 111 North Main Street, Falls City,Oregon ~~ TRC Project: 318590

The radon sampling devices placed in the one (1) school building were short-term (3-day) passive,
4-inch open-faced, activated charcoal absorption canisters, deployed in general accordance with
the OHA guidance documents Testing for Elevated Radon in Oregon Schools, as well as the EPA
guidance documents Radon Measurements in Schools, July 1993, and Indoor Radon and Radon
Decay Product Measurement Device Protocols, July i992. A warning sheet was placed
underneath each testing device to alert occupants that radon testing was in progress, and that the
devise should not be disturbed and the windows must remain closed. TRC followed the EPA and
OHA guidance for placing testing devices, as reasonably feasible, based on each room’s
configuration and usage. Testing devices were generally placed within the rooms away from
drafts, vents and appliance, 20 inches above the floor, 3 feet from any exterior walls, doors or
windows, 1 foot from any interior walls, 4 inches from other objects, away from heat, areas of high
humidity and direct sunlight and where they were least likely to be disturbed (when possible).
Multiple testing devices were utilized in rooms that were greater than 2000 square feet.

Testing for the District included 10% duplicated measurements and 5% blank measurements to
provide appropriate quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) measures. Samples were left in
place for 3 days. After retrieval from the High School building, the canisters were returned to
TRC’s AARST/NRPP-certified Analytical Laboratory (#102266AL) for analysis utilizing a
gamma scintillation spectroscopy system.

Samples Collected and Results

Follow-up testing was performed in 2 locations within we Fall. City High School building. Of
the two (2) rooms tested, neither had results above the EPA recommended action
level of 4.0 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) of air. However, the average radon
concentration of the two (2) sampling devices placed in the Cafeteria was 3.7

picocuries per liter (pCi/L) of air. Recommendations for the Cafeteria are provided
below.

Please note that the USEPA Action Level is based on an annual average concentration, and the
USEPA does recommend re-testing sometime in the future, as radon concentrations can fluctuate
over time and from room to rcom. OHA protocols recommend re-evaluation air testing every
five years for schools with radon mitigation measures and whenever significant changes to the
building’s structure or mechanical systems occur.

Recommendations
TRC offers no further recommendations for Classroom Bi; however, based on the follow-up

testing results for the Cafeteria being just below the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L, with prior
results being above 4.0 pCi/L, TRC recommends that the District lower the radon in the High
School Cafeteria by adjusting the ventilation system wud performing a long-term follow-up
measurement test of this room. TRC recommends the long-term test be conducted over a nine-
month school year when the room is occupied. If the nine-month test results show that the
adjustment of the HVAC does not maintain the radon below 4.0 pCi/L, TRC then recommends
hiring a radon mitigation professional to reduce the elevated radon levels.

Enclosed, please find the sample location maps located in Appendix A and laboratory analytical
data located in Appendix B.



Falls City School District #57 — Follow-up Radon Testing February 18, 2019
Falls City High School ~ 111 North Main Street, Falls City, Oregon _ _____ TRCProject: 318590

TRC appreciates the opportunity to provide you with environmental consulting services. We look
forward to working with you on future endeavors. If you have any questions or comments
concerning this report, please call TRC at (503) 387-3251.

Sincerely,
TRC Environmental Corporation

%{ MW (,f_uﬁr

i

Chloe Hudson Ron Landolt
Staff Scientist NW Region BSI Practice Leader

Attachments: Appendix A - Sample Location Map
Appendix B - Laboratory Results



Falls City School District #57 — Follow-up Radon Testing

February 18, 2019
Falls City High School - 111 North Main Street, Falls  City, Oregon

_ TRC Project: 318590

Appendix A — Sample Location Maps
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Falis City School District #57 ~ Follow-up Radon Testing February 18, 2019
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